

ROCKLEIGH COUNTRY CLUB, LLC,)
)
Plaintiff-Appellant,)
)
v.) Civil Action
)
HARTFORD INSURANCE GROUP a/k/a)
THE HARTFORD d/b/a HARTFORD)
FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,)
STRATEGIC INSURANCE PARTNERS,)
INC., PHILIP D. MURPHY, in)
his capacity as Governor of)
the State of New Jersey, and)
STATE OF NEW JERSEY,)
)
Defendants-Respondents.)

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO.: A-1826-21

LAW DIVISION DOCKET NO.:
BER-L-4013-20

SAT BELOW:
Hon. Mary F. Thurber, J.S.C.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

Bramnick, Rodriguez, Grabas, Arnold
& Mangan
1827 East Second Street
Scotch Plains, NJ 07076
908-322-7000

Attorneys for United Policyholders

On the Brief

Carl A. Salisbury, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.	ii
Preliminary Statement.1
Procedural History and Statement of Facts.3
Argument.3
I. Properly applying the rules of interpreting insurance policy language to the coverage grant requires a finding that the temporary shutdown of the Rockleigh Country Club property constituted the "physical loss of" the premises.3
II. This Court has held that the phrase "physical damage" is ambiguous and the Trial Court's decision to distinguish that holding was erroneous.7
Conclusion.	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co. v. Ingram Micro, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 726789 (D. Ariz. [April 18,] 2000).9
<i>American Motorists Ins. Co. v. L-C-A Sales Co.</i> , 155 N.J. 29 (1998).4
<i>Boddy v. Cigna Prop. & Cas. Companies</i> , 334 N.J. Super. 649 (App. Div. 2000).5
<i>DEB Assocs. v. Greater New York Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 407 N.J. Super. 287 (App. Div. 2009).4
<i>Customized Distribution Services v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 373 N.J. Super. 480 (App. Div. 2004), certif. denied, 183 N.J. 214 (2005).9
<i>Cypress Point Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Adria Towers, L.L.C.</i> , 226 N.J. 403 (2016).6
<i>Longobardi v. Chubb Ins. Co.</i> , 121 N.J. 530 (1990).3
<i>Harr v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 54 N.J. 287 (1969).4
<i>Mazzilli v. Accident & Casualty Ins. Co. of Winterthur</i> , 35 N.J. 1 (1961).4,7
<i>Morton Int’l v. Gen. Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 134 N.J. 1 (1993).6
<i>Powell v. Alemaz, Inc.</i> , 335 N.J. Super. 33 (App. Div. 2000).	4,5
<i>Solomon v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 122 N.J. Super. 125 (App. Div. 1972).3
<i>Sosa v. Massachusetts Bay Ins. Co.</i> , 458 N.J. Super. 639 (App. Div. 2019).5
<i>Source Food Tech., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 465 F.3d 834 (8th Cir.2006).	10, 11
<i>Sparks v. St. Paul Ins. Co.</i> , 100 N.J. 325 (1985).5

Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
406 N.J. Super. 524 (App. Div.), *certif. denied*,
200 N.J. 209 (2009). *passim*

Voorhees v. Preferred Mut. Ins. Co., 128 N.J. 165 (1992).3

Other Authorities

www.merriamwebster.com/dictionary/direct.6

www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/loss.6

www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/physical.6
